As a result of the change in year-end for KGM, the Company has removed the 53rd week from its Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2017, as it would not be representative of the combined company if the DPS Merger had occurred on December 31, 2016.

Summary of Reclassifications

Reclassifications included in the Pro Forma Combined Statements of Income for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 and 2017 are as follows:

Foreign currency transaction gains and losses were reclassified from Cost of sales and SG&A expenses in the historical DPS Statements of Income to Other (income)
expense, net.
Depreciation and amortization expenses were reclassified from Depreciation and amortization in the historical DPS Statements of Income to SG&A expenses.
Interest income was reclassified from Interest income in the historical DPS Statements of Income to Other (income) expense, net.

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data) Reported KDP(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 2,813   $ —   $ 2,813
Cost of sales 1,268   (1)   1,267
Gross profit 1,545   1   1,546
Selling, general and administrative expenses 986   4   990
Other operating income, net 12   —   12
Income from operations 547   (3)   544
Interest expense 180   (2)   178
Interest expense - related party —   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net 9   —   9
Income before provision for income taxes 358   (1)   357
Provision for income taxes 92   2   94
Net income 266   (3)   263
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity awards —   —   —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 266   $ (3)   $ 263
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.19   $ 0.19
Diluted 0.19   0.19
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,394.8   1,394.8
Diluted 1,406.2   1,406.2

1. Refer to the Statements of Income on page A-1.

2.
Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-
5.

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data) Historical DPS(1)
Reported

KDP(2)  Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,643   $ 1,170   $ —   $ (13)   $ 2,800
Cost of sales 663   643   —   (5)   1,301
Gross profit 980   527   —   (8)   1,499
Selling, general and administrative expenses 612   298   26   1   937
Depreciation and amortization 26   —   (26)   —   —
Other operating income, net (21)   —   —   —   (21)
Income from operations 363   229   —   (9)   583
Interest expense 41   10   —   103   154
Interest expense - related party —   25   —   (25)   —
Interest income (1)   —   1   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt —   5   —   —   5
Other (income) expense, net (2)   7   —   (1)   4
Income before provision (benefit) for income taxes 325   182   (1)   (86)   420
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (184)   (437)   —   (33)   (654)
Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 509   619   (1)   (53)   1,074
Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax 1   —   (1)   —   —
Net income 508   619   —   (53)   1,074
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest
and mezzanine equity awards —   7   —   (7)   —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 508   $ 612   $ —   $ (46)   $ 1,074
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.82   $ 0.77
Diluted 2.81   0.77
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 180.1   1,206.4   1,386.5
Diluted 180.8   1,205.7   1,386.5

1. Agrees to historical GAAP financial statements for DPS' three months ended December 31, 2017 (as filed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K on November 6,

2018).
2. Refer to KDP's Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed on February 28, 2019 for KDP's (Maple) three months ended December 31, 2017.
3. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications on page A-6.
4. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2018
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Reported

KDP(1)
DPS

Jan 1 - July 8(2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(3)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 7,442   $ 3,605   $ (27)   $ 11,020
Cost of sales 3,560   1,529   (150)   4,939
Gross profit 3,882   2,076   123   6,081
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,635   1,639   (367)   3,907
Other operating expense (income), net 10   (14)   2   (2)
Income from operations 1,237   451   488   2,176
Interest expense 401   88   182   671
Interest expense - related party 51   —   (51)   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 13   —   —   13
Other (income) expense, net (19)   5   —   (14)
Income before provision for income taxes 791   358   357   1,506
Provision for income taxes 202   82   114   398
Net income 589   276   243   1,108
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and mezzanine equity
awards 3   —   (3)   —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 586   $ 276   $ 246   $ 1,108
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.54   $ 0.80
Diluted 0.53   0.79
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 1,086.3   303.5   1,389.8
Diluted 1,097.6   303.5   1,401.1

1. Refer to the Statements of Income.

2.
Refers to DPS's activity during the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger
Date.

3. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

Keurig Dr Pepper Inc.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2017
(Unaudited)

(in millions, except per share data)
Historical

DPS(1)
Reported

KDP(2)  Reclassifications(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(4)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 6,690   $ 4,226   $ —   $ (141)   $ 10,775
Cost of sales 2,695   2,201   —   (60)   4,836
Gross profit 3,995   2,025   —   (81)   5,939
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,556   1,163   102   (14)   3,807
Depreciation and amortization 102   —   (102)   —   —
Other operating income, net (51)   —   —   —   (51)
Income from operations 1,388   862   —   (67)   2,183
Interest expense 164   86   —   366   616
Interest expense - related party —   100   —   (100)   —
Interest income (3)   —   3   —   —
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 62   59   —   —   121
Other (income) expense, net (8)   95   (1)   (3)   83
Income before provision for income taxes 1,173   522   (2)   (330)   1,363
Provision for income taxes 95   (335)   —   (124)   (364)
Income before equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries 1,078   857   (2)   (206)   1,727
Equity in loss of unconsolidated subsidiaries, net of tax 2   —   (2)   —   —
Net income 1,076   857   —   (206)   1,727
Net income attributable to employee redeemable non-controlling interest and
mezzanine equity awards —   10   —   (10)   —
Net income attributable to KDP $ 1,076   $ 847   $ —   $ (196)   $ 1,727
Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 5.91   $ 1.25
Diluted 5.89   1.25
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 182.0   1,206.4   1,386.5
Diluted 182.8   1,203.7   1,386.5

1. Refer to DPS's Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed on February 14, 2018, for the year ended December 31,

2017.
2. Refer to Unaudited Financial Statement Information for further information.
3. Refer to Summary of Reclassifications.
4. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions) Reported KDP  Pro Forma Adjustments(1)  Pro Forma Combined
For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 352   $ —   $ 352
Packaged Beverages 1,177   —   1,177
Latin America Beverages 120   —   120
Coffee Systems 1,164   —   1,164
Total net sales $ 2,813   $ —   $ 2,813

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 238   $ —   $ 238

Packaged Beverages 196   5   201  Latin America Beverages 14   1   15
Coffee Systems 297   1   298
Unallocated Corporate (198)   (10)   (208)
Total income from operations $ 547   $ (3)   $ 544

(in millions)
Historical

KGM(2)
Historical

DPS(3)  Reclassifications(4)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(1)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Three Months Ended December 31,
2017
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ —   $ 349   $ —   $ (13)   $ 336
Packaged Beverages —   1,176   —   —   1,176
Latin America Beverages —   118   —   —   118
Coffee Systems 1,170   —   —   —   1,170
Total net sales $ 1,170   $ 1,643   $ —   $ (13)   $ 2,800

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ —   $ 225   $ —   $ (13)   $ 212
Packaged Beverages —   185   (1)   4   188
Latin America Beverages —   16   (1)   —   15
Coffee Systems 260   —   —   —   260
Unallocated Corporate (31)   (61)   —   —   (92)
Total income from operations $ 229   $ 365   $ (2)   $ (9)   $ 583

1. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments on page A-5.
2. Agrees to historical GAAP financial statements for KGM's three months ended December 31, 2017 (as filed in Exhibit 99.4 to the Form 8-K/A on August 8, 2018).
3. Agrees to historical GAAP financial statements for DPS' three months ended December 31, 2017 (as filed in Exhibit 99.1 to the Form 8-K on November 6, 2018).  These

numbers have been adjusted for the allocation of other operating income, net.

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

(in millions)
Reported

KDP

DPS
January 1 - July 8,

2018(1)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 669   $ 689   $ (27)   $ 1,331
Packaged Beverages 2,415   2,654   —   5,069
Latin America Beverages 244   262   —   506
Coffee Systems 4,114   —   —   4,114
Total net sales $ 7,442   $ 3,605   $ (27)   $ 11,020

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 430   $ 438   $ (15)   $ 853
Packaged Beverages 257   297   123   677
Latin America Beverages 29   40   10   79
Coffee Systems 1,163   —   —   1,163
Unallocated Corporate (642)   (324)   370   (596)
Total income from operations $ 1,237   $ 451   $ 488   $ 2,176

Reported

KDP  Historical DPS(3)
Pro Forma

Adjustments(2)
Pro Forma
Combined

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ —   $ 1,332   $ (50)   $ 1,282
Packaged Beverages —   4,871   —   4,871
Latin America Beverages —   487   —   487
Coffee Systems 4,226   —   (91)   4,135
Total net sales $ 4,226   $ 6,690   $ (141)   $ 10,775

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ —   $ 865   $ (50)   $ 815
Packaged Beverages —   743   8   751
Latin America Beverages —   64   —   64
Coffee Systems 1,039   —   (28)   1,011
Unallocated Corporate (177)   (284)   3   (458)
Total income from operations $ 862   $ 1,388   $ (67)   $ 2,183

1. Refers to DPS's activity during the year ended December 31, 2018 prior to the Merger Date.
2. Refer to Summary of Pro Forma Adjustments.
3. Agrees to DPS's Annual Report on Form 10-K as filed on February 14, 2018 for the year ended December 31, 2017. These numbers have been adjusted for the allocation of

other operating income, net.

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF CERTAIN PRO FORMA AND NON-GAAP PRO FORMA INFORMATION

(Unaudited)

The company reports its financial results in accordance with U.S. GAAP. However, management believes that certain non-GAAP financial measures that reflect the way management

[…]

margin 20.3 %
Interest
expense $ 616   $ 72   $ —   $ (24)   $ —   $ 16   $ —   $ —   $ —
Loss on early
extinguishment
of debt 121   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other income,
net 83   (2)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Income before
provision for
income taxes 1,363   (95)   111   24   32   54   64   23   (2)
Provision for
income taxes (364)   (28)   32   7   7   7   27   8   (1)
Effective tax
rate (26.7) %

Net income $ 1,727   $ (67)   $ 79   $ 17   $ 25   $ 47   $ 37   $ 15   $ (1)

Pro Forma

EPS
Diluted
earnings per
common share $ 1.25
Shares 1,386.5

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS TO

CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS
(Unaudited)

(in millions) Pro Forma
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted Pro
Forma

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 352   $ —   $ 352
Packaged Beverages 1,177   —   1,177
Latin America Beverages 120   —   120
Coffee Systems 1,164   —   1,164
Total net sales $ 2,813   $ —   $ 2,813

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 238   $ 4   $ 242
Packaged Beverages 201   5   206
Latin America Beverages 15   3   18
Coffee Systems 298   30   328
Unallocated Corporate (208)   134   (74)
Total income from operations $ 544   $ 176   $ 720

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 2017
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 336   $ —   $ 336
Packaged Beverages 1,176   —   1,176
Latin America Beverages 118   —   118
Coffee Systems 1,170   —   1,170
Total net sales $ 2,800   $ —   $ 2,800

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 212   $ —   $ 212
Packaged Beverages 188   2   190
Latin America Beverages 15   —   15
Coffee Systems 260   42   302
Unallocated Corporate (92)   11   (81)
Total income from operations $ 583   $ 55   $ 638

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS TO

CERTAIN NON-GAAP ADJUSTED PRO FORMA SEGMENT ITEMS
(Unaudited)

(in millions) Pro Forma
Items Affecting
Comparability

Adjusted Pro
Forma

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 1,331   $ —   $ 1,331
Packaged Beverages 5,069   —   5,069
Latin America Beverages 506   —   506
Coffee Systems 4,114   4   4,118
Total net sales $ 11,020   $ 4   $ 11,024

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 853   $ 5   $ 858
Packaged Beverages 677   11   688
Latin America Beverages 79   3   82
Coffee Systems 1,163   166   1,329
Unallocated Corporate (596)   259   (337)
Total income from operations $ 2,176   $ 444   $ 2,620

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Net Sales
Beverage Concentrates $ 1,282   $ —   $ 1,282
Packaged Beverages 4,871   —   4,871
Latin America Beverages 487   —   487
Coffee Systems 4,135   —   4,135
Total net sales $ 10,775   $ —   $ 10,775

Income from Operations
Beverage Concentrates $ 815   $ 1   $ 816
Packaged Beverages 751   12   763
Latin America Beverages 64   —   64
Coffee Systems 1,011   204   1,215
Unallocated Corporate (458)   56   (402)
Total income from operations $ 2,183   $ 273   $ 2,456

KEURIG DR PEPPER INC.
RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED PRO FORMA EBITDA AND MANAGEMENT LEVERAGE RATIO

(Unaudited)

(in millions, except for ratio)
ADJUSTED PRO FORMA EBITDA RECONCILIATION
Pro forma net income $ 1,108

Pro forma interest expense 671
Pro forma provision for income taxes 398
Pro forma loss on early extinguishment of debt 13
Pro forma other (income) expense, net (14)
Pro forma depreciation expense 326
Pro forma amortization of intangibles 121
Pro forma EBITDA $ 2,623
Items affecting comparability:
Restructuring and integration expenses 170
Productivity 32